

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

CUSTOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC., D/B/A CUSTOM ALARM, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the
Federal Trade Commission

**PETITIONERS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO INTERVENE BY
MAIN STREET ALLIANCE**

Helgi C. Walker
Counsel of Record
Lucas C. Townsend
Michael P. Corcoran
Lael D. Weinberger
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
hwalker@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

Additional counsel listed on next page

Elliott M. Davis
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 783-8400
edavis@shb.com

*Counsel for Custom
Communications, Inc., d/b/a
Custom Alarm*

Benjamin M. Flowers
ASHBROOK BYRNE KRESGE
FLOWERS LLC
P.O. Box. 8248
Cincinnati, OH 45249
(513) 201-5775
bflowers@ashbrookbk.com

*Counsel for Michigan Press
Association and the National
Federation of Independent
Business, Inc.*

Mark D. Johnson
GILBERT, HARRELL, SUMERFORD &
MARTIN, P.C.
777 Gloucester Street
Suite 200
Brunswick, GA 31520
(912) 265-6700
mjohnson@ghsmlaw.com

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America and the Georgia
Chamber of Commerce*

Jennifer B. Dickey
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Motion To Intervene Is Egregiously Untimely..... 4

 A. Main Street Alliance Missed Rule 15(d)'s
 Deadline By Almost Three Months. 5

 B. No Good Cause Excuses Main Street Alliance's
 Extreme Delay..... 10

 II. Main Street Alliance's Interests Are Adequately
 Represented..... 13

 III. Intervention Would Be Highly Disruptive And
 Prejudicial. 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Int’l, AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022)	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. FTC</i> , No. 24-13436 (11th Cir.)	2
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , No. 24-1628 (8th Cir. Mar. 22, 2024)	9
<i>Chiglo v. City of Preston</i> , 104 F.3d 185 (8th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>City of Naples Airport Authority v. FAA</i> , 2004 WL 1080160 (D.C. Cir. May 13, 2004)	11
<i>Custom Comm’cns, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 24-3137 (8th Cir.)	2
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’t Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7
<i>In re Elec. Sec. Ass’n</i> , No. 24-60570 (5th Cir. filed Nov. 19, 2024)	3, 9
<i>Elec. Sec. Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 24-60542 (5th Cir.)	2
<i>Entergy Arkansas, LLC v. Thomas</i> , 76 F.4th 1069 (8th Cir. 2023)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Federal Trade Commission, Negative Option Rule,</i> MCP No. 192 (Nov. 21, 2024)	3, 9
<i>Heal Utah v. EPA,</i> 77 F.4th 1275 (10th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>International Union of Operating Engineers, Loc. 18 v.</i> <i>NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Mich. Press Ass’n v. FTC,</i> 24-3912 (6th Cir.).....	2
<i>Minnesota Telecom Alliance v. FCC,</i> No. 24-1179 (8th Cir. Jan. 30, 2024)	6
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,</i> 526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Priv. Fund Managers v. SEC,</i> 103 F.4th 1097 (5th Cir. 2024)	7
<i>North Dakota v. EPA,</i> 12-1844 (8th Cir. Apr. 9, 2012), <i>decided</i> , 730 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA,</i> 118 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Thompson v. Comm’r,</i> 821 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Zeigler Coal Co. v. Office of Workers’ Compensation</i> <i>Programs,</i> 490 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2007).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Zimmer Radio of Mid-Missouri v. FCC</i> , No. 24-1380 (8th Cir. Feb. 23, 2024)	6
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	7
5 U.S.C. § 551(6)	7
15 U.S.C. § 45	7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 56(a)(2)	13
15 U.S.C. § 57a(e)	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2112	3, 8, 9
 Regulations	
89 Fed. Reg. 90,476 (Nov. 15, 2024)	2
89 Fed. Reg. 90,539 (Nov. 15, 2024)	12
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 15(d)	5, 11, 13
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(6)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	10
 Other Authorities	
Andrew Ferguson, Posting on X (Dec. 10, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/38ky3avf	12
Donald J. Trump, Posting on TruthSocial (Dec. 10, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/avckhk4r	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Jody Godoy, <i>Telecom Group Sues To Block FTC’s “Click To Cancel” Rule</i> , Reuters (Oct. 23, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/53pxasae	2
Lauren Berg, <i>Media, Small Biz Orgs. Fight FTC’s “Click To Cancel” Rule</i> , Law360 (Oct. 22, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/4xcnbfdt	2
Order, Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)	8
Order, Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/order	8
Shweta Watwe, <i>Trade Associations Challenge FTC’s Final Click-to-Cancel Rule</i> , Bloomberg Law (Oct. 23, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/msrk5rkf	2
